

17-424-CV

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

ESTHER KIOBEL, by her attorney-in-fact, CHANNA SAMKALDEN,
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP,
Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 16 Civ. 7992 (AKH)
District Judge Alvin K. Hellerstein

**REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP**

LAUREN A. MOSKOWITZ
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10019

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
SEAN MAROTTA
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

June 1, 2017

Counsel for Respondent-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. SECTION 1782 DOES NOT PERMIT DISCOVERY OF SHELL’S DOCUMENTS	4
A. Section 1782 Does Not Authorize Discovery Of Client Documents Held By An Attorney For A Client “Found” Outside The District	4
B. Shell’s Documents Are Subject To The Protection This Court Recognized In <i>Sarrio</i>	7
1. <i>Sarrio</i> ’s Protection Applies To Documents Beyond The Statutory Reach Of A Subpoena, Whether They Are Subject To Another Privilege Or Not.....	7
2. Cravath Did Not Forfeit And Shell Did Not Abandon <i>Sarrio</i> ’s Protection.....	10
3. The District Court’s Decision Sets A Harmful Precedent	14
C. In Any Event, Due Process Bars Discovery Of Shell’s Documents From Cravath	15
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING KIOBEL’S PETITION	17
A. Kiobel Improperly Conflates The Question Whether The Dutch Courts <i>Can</i> Command Production Of Shell’s Documents With Whether They <i>Will</i> Do So.....	17
B. Kiobel Improperly Minimizes Both The Netherlands’ Amicus Brief In <i>Kiobel</i> And The Netherlands’ More-Restrictive Discovery Rules	22
C. Kiobel Cannot Use A Section 1782 Petition To Circumvent The <i>Kiobel</i> and <i>Wiwa</i> Confidentiality Orders	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
1. Cravath Preserved Its Confidentiality Objections.....	25
2. The District Court Erred In Ordering Disclosure Of Documents Protected Under The <i>Kiobel</i> And <i>Wiwa</i> Confidentiality Orders	26
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 407 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 2005).....	27, 28
<i>Brandi-Dohrn v. IKB Deutsche Industriebank AG</i> , 673 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Colton v. United States</i> , 306 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1962).....	8
<i>Cusumano v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. STWB, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11, 15, 26
<i>Euromepa S.A. v. R. Esmerian, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1095 (2d Cir. 1995).....	19, 23
<i>Exp.-Imp. Bank of the Republic of China v. Grenada</i> , 768 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	7, 8
<i>Haworth, Inc. v. Herman Miller, Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 975 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litigation</i> , 821 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>In re Application for an Order Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782</i> , 773 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>In re Application of Bracha Found.</i> , 663 F. App’x 755 (11th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>In re Application of O’Keefe</i> , 650 F. App’x 83 (2d Cir. 2016).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Application of OOO Promnefstroy</i> , No. M 19-99(RJS), 2009 WL 3335608 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2009).....	20
<i>In re Application of Pimenta</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....	19
<i>In re Application of Sarrío, S.A.</i> , 119 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Application of Schmitz</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	6
<i>In re Catalyst Managerial Services, DMCC</i> , __ F. App’x __, No. 16-2653-cv, 2017 WL 716846 (2d Cir. Feb. 23, 2017).....	20, 21
<i>In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer (EPDM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 308 (D. Conn. 2009)	27, 28
<i>In re Ex Parte Application of Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 162 F. Supp. 3d 1029 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	19, 20
<i>In re Marc Rich & Co., A.G.</i> , 707 F.2d 663 (2d Cir. 1983).....	4, 16
<i>In re Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	6
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	12, 13
<i>Mare Shipping Inc. v. Squire Sanders (US) LLP</i> , 574 F. App’x 6 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6, 7
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mees v. Butler</i> , 793 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	13
<i>Nielsen Co. (U.S.), LLC v. Success Sys., Inc.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 83 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	27, 28
<i>Rafiq v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Ratliff v. Davis Polk & Wardwell</i> , 354 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schaal v. Apfel</i> , 134 F.3d 496 (2d Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Schmitz v. Bernstein Liebhard & Lifshitz, LLP</i> , 376 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. TheStreet.com</i> , 273 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	14
<i>U.S. Philips Corp. v. Iwasaki Electric Co.</i> , 142 F. App’x 516 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5, 27
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 96 CIV. 8386 (KMW), 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002).....	13
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1782.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

RULES:

Fed. R. Evid. 502	12
Fed. R. Evid. 502(e).....	12
Local Rule 32.1.1(a)	24

OTHER AUTHORITY:

8 J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> § 2307 (McNaughton rev. 1961)	7, 8
